### CHAPTER LVII.

# An Act to locate and establish a road from the Ramsey County line to the city of St. Anthony.

SECTION 1. Commissioners appointed-for what purpose.

2. When and where to meet-power to appoint substitutes.

a. May employ assistants-componention.

4. Expenses, how paid.

5. Damages sustained-how ascertained.

6. To file plat of road.

7. When act to take effect.

## Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That Sewell Phelps, E. W. Grindell and John Martin are hereby appointed commissioners to locate a road, commencing at the Ramsey county line, where the old south road, running from St. Paul to St. Anthony, crosses said line, and running from thence by such a route as the said commissioners may judge most feasible, to such point in the city of Saint Anthony, as they may deem best for the convenience of the public.

SEC. 2. Said commissioners shall meet at the city of St. Anthony, in the county of Hennepin, at a time not later than the first day of April next, and proceed to the discharge of their dutics under this act, and if, appoint substitutes from any cause, any of said commissioners appointed under this act, shall be unable to perform the duties imposed by this act, he shall have the power to appoint a substitute, who shall have the same authority, when so appointed, as one of the commissioners named in this act.

> SEC. 3. Said commissioners are hereby authorized to employ, in locating said road, one chainman, one axeman and one surveyor. Provided, said commissioners, chainman and axeman shall not receive more than one dollar and fifty cents per day, nor the surveyor more than three dollars per day for the same under this act.

For what purpose commissioners agpointed

when and where to meet-power to

May employ assistants-compensaelon

SEC. 4. The expenses of locating said road shall Expenses how road be paid by the county of Hennepin.

SEC. 5. It shall be the duty of said commissioners to appraise the damages sustained by each owner of  $\frac{\text{Dermages sustained}}{-\text{how accertained}}$ land through which said road may pass, and in case any one shall feel himself aggrieved by such appraisal, he may appeal to the county commissioners of Hennepin county, at any time within thirty days, and the said county commissioners shall, at their next annual meeting, determine said appeal as they may deem just.

SEC. 6. Said commissioners shall, on or before the To file plat of read first day of May next, file an accurate plat of said road in the office of the register of deeds in the county of Hennepin, and thereafter said road shall be deemed established.

SEC. 7. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1864.

### CHAPTER LVIII.

An Act to provide for the location of a State Road from Glencoe, in McLeod County, to some point on the Minnesota River, between Yellow Medicine and Big Stone Lake.

SECTION 1. Commissioners appointed-for what purpose.

- 2. When to meet-power to appoint substitutes.
- 3. Expenses, how paid.
- To file plat of road.
  When act to take effect.
- 5. When act to take effect.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. Ed. White, P. W. Savage and L. G. Simons are hereby appointed commissioners to survey, For what purpose locate and lay out a State road from Glencoe, in Mccommissioners ap-Leod county, to some point on the Minnesota river, between Yellow Medicine and Big Stone Lake.